
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Sustainable Street Lighting Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Lancelott (Chair), D'Agorne, Moore, Potter, 

Vassie, Watson B and Waudby M 
 

Date: Wednesday, 21 June 2006 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Environment & 

Sustainability Scrutiny Board meeting held on 8 March 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Tuesday 20 June 2006, at 10.00 am. 
 

 



 

 
4. Draft Final Report: Street Lighting - 

Strategic Management & Procurement to 
Reduce Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Emissions 
and Waste   

(Pages 3 - 30) 

 To consider the draft final report of the former Environment & 
Sustainability Scrutiny Board, presenting their research and 
findings regarding approaches local authorities might take to 
delivering more sustainable street lighting, and agree, subject to 
any amendments, its submission to the Scrutiny Management 
Committee, in line with their decision to complete outstanding 
scrutiny topics as a matter of urgency. 
 

5. Any Other Matters which the Chair decides are 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078  

• E-mail – simon.copley@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Simon 
Copley  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



MEETING SCRUTINY BOARD – ENVIRONMENT AND 
SUSTAINABILITY 

 
DATE 8 MARCH 2006 
 
PRESENT COUNCILLORS LANCELOTT (Chair),  

D’AGORNE, MOORE, POTTER, B WATSON and 
M WAUDBY and VASSIE 

 

 
PART A – MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the 
agenda.   
 
No interests were declared. 

 
44. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
held on 8 February 2006 be approved and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 

 
41. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

The Chair reported that no registrations to speak had been received 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  

 
42. STREET LIGHTING - A MANAGEMENT PROCUREMENT 

STRATEGY TO REDUCE CO2 EMISSIONS AND WASTE 
 
Members re- considered a report of preliminary information to support 
the progression of the above topic.  Members noted that the Engineer 
(Projects) - Street Lighting was unable to attend the meeting and that 
limited progress could be made without being able to question him and 
discuss the situation in relation to street lighting in York with him. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) to convene another meeting to which the Engineer 

(Projects) - Street Lighting, the Project Manager 
(Maintenance) - Highways and Street Operations, 
the Quality Assurance Manager - Highways and 
Street Operations and a representative from 
procurement attend to take the scrutiny work 
forward; 

(ii) in addition, that colleagues from Kirklees be 
invited to attend the meeting; 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



(iii) that the Scrutiny Officer conduct more research 
into the situation relating to street lighting in 
Finland. 

 
M LANCELOTT 
Chair 
 
The meeting started at 6.40 pm and finished at 6.55 pm. 

Page 2



 

  
 

   

Sustainable Street Lighting Scrutiny Sub-
Committee  

    21st  June 2006 

 
Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Draft Final Report: Street Lighting - Strategic Management  & 
Procurement  to Reduce Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Emissions and 
Waste.   

 

Summary 

1. Members of the Sustainable Street Lighting Scrutiny Sub-Committee are 
presented with the draft final report of the Environment and Sustainability 
Scrutiny Board delivering their research and findings regarding 
approaches Local Authorities might take to delivering more sustainable 
street lighting.  

 

2. Members of the Sub-Committee are recommended to;  
 

�   consider the content, format and recommendations held in this report  
�   agree, subject to any amendments, its submission to Scrutiny 

Management Committee (SMC) in line with their decision to complete 
outstanding scrutiny topics as a matter  of urgency.  

  
Background 

3. Between 2005-2006 Scrutiny1 at the City of York Council advanced the 
development more robust and holistic strategic approaches to delivering 
carbon reduction and energy sourcing across all sectors of the Council’s 
work bar transportation fuel.   
 

4. In January 2006 Members of the Environment and Sustainability Board 
chose to progress a registered topic regarding sustainable street lighting. 
The street lighting topic was considered by the Environment and 
Sustainability Scrutiny Board to be the next significant area for Scrutiny 
recommendations supporting the authority to monitor, manage and 
achieve carbon savings.  

 
  

5. The report at Annex A presents their findings and recommendations at 
completion of their review.   

                                            
1
 Through work of the Boards: Environment and Sustainability, Housing and, Planning and 

Transport 

Agenda Item 4Page 3



Consultation  

6. During the course of this scrutiny, the Regional Energy Policy Manager 
was consulted through correspondence regarding region wide and 
national exemplars for presentation to the Board. The Energie Cites data 
base was referred to, to establish examples of Europe wide best 

[...]
rk.   

Implications 

13. There are no known implications in relation to the following at this stage 
of the draft final report: 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR)  

• Equalities   

• Legal  

• Crime and Disorder  

• Information Technology (IT)  

• Property  

• Other     

 
Risk Management 
 

14. There are no risk management implications associated with the draft final 
report at this stage.  

 Recommendations 

15. Members of the Sub-Committee are recommended to;  
 

i. Consider the content, format and recommendations held in this 
report  

ii.  Agree, subject to any amendments, its submission to SMC in 
line with their decision to complete outstanding scrutiny topics 
as a matter  of urgency.  

 

Reason  
 
16. To facilitate completion of the former Environment and Sustainability 

Board’s outstanding work.  

 

 

 

Page 5



Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Chief Officer’s name:  Suzan Hemingway  
Title:  Head of Civic, Legal and Democratic 
Services  
 
Report Approved � Date 13/06/2006 

 

 

Author’s name:   Ruth Sherratt  
Title:  Scrutiny Officer  
Dept Name: Scrutiny Services  
Tel No. 01904 552066  
 

  

 
 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
None 
 

All  √ Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 
 

Draft Final Report:  Street Lighting - Strategic Management /Procurement  to 
Reduce CO2 Emissions and Waste.   
And as listed in the draft final report at Annex A.  
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A  Draft Final Report:  Street Lighting - Strategic Management & 
Procurement  to Reduce CO2 Emissions and Waste.   

 

 
 

Page 6



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

       ANNEX A 
 
 

 

 
 

 

Street Lighting - Strategic Management  & 
Procurement  to Reduce Carbon Dioxide (CO2) 
Emissions and Waste.   
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agreed at Sustainable Street Lighting Scrutiny Sub-Committee 21st June 2006 

 
Considered by Scrutiny Management Committee   June  2006 

 
Agreed at Executive Date XXXXX 

 
 

 

 

    

  

Page 7



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

 
 

Chair’s Foreword 
 
 

Contents 
 

Chair’s Foreword   Pg.    
 

Contents  Pg.    
 

Summary of Recommendations  
 

 Pg.    

Summary of Implications of Recommendations to the City of York 
Council  
 

 Pg.    

Final Report 
 

 Pg.   

Final Comments from the Board 
 

 Pg.  

Board Members and Contact Details 
 

 Pg.  

Glossary 
 

 Pg.    

Annex A:   Street Lighting Section of Regional Local Authority 
Cabinet Energy Champions  Questionnaire  

 

 Pg.  

 

Summary of Recommendations  
 

 

1. Street Lighting Officers discuss and renegotiate the rate charged to the 
authority for  lamp stock electricity supply to minimise financial costs and 
ensure that the contract to CYC includes upwards of 20% renewable 
sourcing to be increased towards a target of100%. 

  

2. Street Lighting and Finance Officers ensure that the cashable and non-
cashable energy and financial savings are reported in Gershon Efficiencies 
responses, ring fenced and invested in increasingly sustainable lamp 
stock.  

  

3. Street Lighting and Sustainability Officers ensure that CO2 emissions from 
energy use in lamp stock  are reported annually under EMAS and that 
targets are set for annual carbon savings.  

 

4. Street Lighting Officers should complete the audit and data base detailing 
lamp stock in line with best practice and the ‘whole life’ details outlined at 
paragraph 20 as a matter of urgency prior to renegotiating the electricity 
contract this year.  

 

Page 8



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

5. Upon completion of Audit, Street Lighting Officers should prepare a lamp 
number reduction and replacement strategy for submission to the 
Executive 

 

6. Street Lighting Officers should remain in contact with pilot authorities 
trialling PV lighting and endeavour to keep track of the best versions of this 
technology available.  

 

7. Street Lighting Officers should consider the use of PV powered ‘stand 
alone’ systems or community netted systems installations for areas of the 
authority without grid netting requiring lighting. Officers should in this 
instance consider whole life costs of installation, including offsetting the 
installation costs against savings made from electricity billing during the 
systems life.  

 

8. That the Elected Member Energy Champion present a first version of the 
Regional Assemblies questionnaire to the next Full Council and thereafter 
the Regional Assembly,  as a record of the authorities position across all 
sectors to date.  

 

9. That the Elected Member Energy Champion present six monthly updates 
of the Regional Assemblies questionnaire to Full Council and thereafter the 
Regional Assembly,  as a record of the authorities progress on energy 
across all sectors.   

 

 
Summary of Implications of Recommendations 
for City of York Council 

 
Implications Rec’d. 

HR Legal Financial 
1  

  
  

2    
3     
4    
5    

 6    

  7 

 8   

 

Page 9



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

   

Final Report:  Street Lighting - Strategic Management  & 
Procurement  to Reduce CO2 Emissions and Waste.   

 

Summary 
 

2. Members of the Executive are presented with the final report of the Sustainable 
Street Lighting Scrutiny Sub-Committee (formerly Environment & Sustainability 
Scrutiny Board) delivering their research and findings regarding approaches Local 
Authorities might take to delivering more sustainable street lighting.   

 

Background 
 

3. Between 2005-2006 Scrutiny1 at The City of York Council advanced the 
development more robust and holistic strategic approaches to delivering carbon 
reduction and energy sourcing. These approaches have covered all 
[...]
 Dioxide (0.43 kg CO2 per KWh).  
Annual cost £300,903 (average 3.34p per KWh) 
 

6. The Authority’s electricity bill for street lighting over the past year 2005-06 was 
approximately £750K, charged at 8.03p per unit. This figure (notable cost increase 
in part due to energy supplier price rises of around 35% across most sectors 
between 2003 and 20063),  compares very unfavourably with other areas of the 
council where the rates can be as little as 5.508p per unit.  

 

7. On extrapolating the figures, the Board found ‘suggested’ financial savings in the 
order of £235K might be made by simply ensuring we get charged a better rate per 
unit.  Officers advised that discussions are currently underway with the electricity 
supplier to renegotiate the deal CYC has with them.  

 

8. In addressing costs the Board also considered equally environmental costs or 
impacts. At Wigan, a comparator authority, there  are around 36,000 lamp posts 
and other  street appliances requiring electricity.  Wigan pays around £670K per 
annum for their energy  supply, including a £14K surcharge for ensuring that all the 
power for its street lighting comes from wind power, a deal it has negotiated with 
Yorkshire Electricity and N-Power 

 
9. York has around 20,000 lamp posts and other appliances around the city (almost 

half those of Wigan) and yet  pays £750K (1K  more per annum) to supply them 
with electricity that does not include any green sourcing. 

 

                                            
2
 See Final Report of the Environment and Sustainability Scrutiny Board ‘Sustainable Energy in Council 

Buildings Part 1: Energy Use, the City of York Council and Display’  
3
 The 4

th
 Annual Report (March 2006) of the Government’s Fuel Poverty Advisory Group (FPAG) 

Page 11



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

10. There is plainly huge potential to get a much better deal from our electricity supplier 
for all our street lighting,  such a change including partial or full renewable energy 
sourcing would generate very substantial savings both in cost and carbon 
emissions. 

 

11. Monitoring and reporting of year on year financial savings can be seen as being  in 
keeping with Sir Peter Gershon's review of public sector efficiency. In particular, 
recommendations to further embed efficiency across the public sector whilst 
ensuring that identified efficiency gains “...should not only improve efficiency but 
support local authorities to meet challenging new environmental targets.”  

 

12. Reported financial savings incorporated into the authorities annual Gershon 
responses, should be re-invested into planned  improvements to existing and future 
lamp stock over short, medium and long term time scales. Creating a long term 
savings  cycle befiting the target objectives of  Gershon and reflecting best practice 
budget management.  

 

13. Similarly, carbon savings achieved annually should be recorded using the 
authorities developing Environmental Management System (EMAS) to ensure a 
proper approach is taken to monitoring emissions and setting annual targets for 
reduction.   At Wigan where all street lighting is powered by wind power on a ‘green 
power’ deal the authority has wiped 5.4 million kilos of CO2 emissions from the 
borough’s slate, it should be  the aim of the City of York Council to do likewise.  

 

Possible Recommendations:  

 

1. Street Lighting Officers discuss and renegotiate the rate charged to the 
authority for  lamp stock electricity supply to minimise financial costs 
and ensure that the contract to CYC includes upwards of 20% 
renewable sourcing to be increased towards a target of100%. 

  

2. Street Lighting and Finance Officers ensure that the cashable and non-
cashable energy and financial savings are reported in Gershon 
Efficiencies responses, ring fenced and invested in increasingly 
sustainable lamp stock.  

  

3. Street Lighting and Sustainability Officers ensure that CO2 emissions 
from energy use in lamp stock  are reported annually under EMAS and 
that targets are set for annual carbon savings.  

  

Installed Lampstock:  Quality, Nature and Number    
 

14. Until recently the authority had not compiled an accurate database detailing all of its 
lamp stock, work has been started to rectify this. The authorities known stock -
17568 street lights and approximately 2500 other lit units - covers a spectrum of gas 
discharge lamp types in its portfolio: from old mercury vapour lamps to low pressure 
sodium and high pressure sodium. There are also a few metal halide lamps. The 
differing kinds of lamps range in their energy efficiency and whole-life environmental 
performance.  

Page 12



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

 
15. Mercury Vapour Lamps are less energy efficient and therefore both environmentally 

and financially more costly. They are also poorer illuminators, the quality of street 
lighting is an important issue for people who feel vulnerable in the dark; particularly 
women, disabled people and elderly people. Hence any recommendations to alter 
lighting by type at an existing installation site must not reduce the quality or 
reliability of the lighting. Impact assessment for these communities / groups should 
be made prior to changes and in respect of compliance with  equalities monitoring 
standards.  

 

16. Removal of the old mercury vapour lamps as a starting point would bring both 
energy savings, and reduce recycling issues. Strategically planned replacement of 
the old mercury vapour lamps would also improve the authority’s approach  to 
social inclusion and equalities, as most of the mercury vapour stock is located in 
areas of deprivation.   

 

17. Moving over to more efficient lamps has a further potential saving for the council. 
Newer more efficient lamps, such as metal halides, give more light with the potential 
for a greater radial spread per unit of energy. It is therefore possible to use fewer 
lamp posts.  

 
18. Consideration should also be given to the height of lamp posts. Using higher 

columns, eg: 6 metre columns instead of 5 metre columns can have a significant 
impact in reducing the number of lamp posts needed by increasing the radial 
spread of the light produce per unit.   

 

19. Many Local Authorities across the UK and Europe have now adopted long term 
lamp management plans which use increased unit efficiency to reduce the number 
of installed units by  up to 40%.   This approach creates even greater capacity for 
environmental and cost savings.  

 

20. Moving from steel lamp posts and plastic fittings to aluminium lamp posts also 
improves the longevity of the equipment.  

 

21. To assure future best practice at the authority the data base under construction  
should provide the following audit detail enabling whole life costings for each lamp 
by stock type, i.e;  

 

Whole Life Auditing 
a. Lamp Life Expectancy 
b. Unit cost (financial)  
c. Unit cost environmental including expected energy usage per annum and 

extrapolated carbon emissions based on non-renewable sourcing 
d. Expected durability and maintenance  requirements/costs  
e. Cost of installation including lamp posts, ballast, any necessary modification 

to the grid etc. as well as the lamps themselves 
f. Three R’s4 recommendations for disposal of unit at end of life 
g. Known environmental disposal risks (i.e. soil contamination from parts if 

landfilled)   
h. Light out-put quality and range at differing post heights  

                                            
4
 Reduce, Recyle and Reuse  

Page 13



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

i. Location of installation and distance between other installed units. are 
replaced, rather than refitting the lamp posts to take a different lamp it is 
worth also considering replacing the lamp posts. 

 

22. Auditing and recording along these lines  would provide the authority with the base 
line data required to;  

a. Assess the cost of replacing all the remaining mercury vapour lamps to more 
efficient lamps, either sodium or metal halide.  

b. Assess the potential for unit reduction and greater distance between installed 
units  in replacement programmes  

c. Assess within year financial savings generated from more efficient electricity 
usage with the potential of immediate transfer of funds to further 
improvements to stock 

d. Assess the potential for carbon savings against increasingly stringent 
regional and national targets  

 

23. Around 90% of the City of York Council’s  street lights use electronic control gear to 
switch lamps on and off,  this is much more efficient than the old Cadmium Sulphide 
photo cells that used to be routinely used to switch lamps on and off.  As a result, 
the authority has reduced hours of artificial illumination by an estimated, 30 minutes 
per day at 17,500 luminaires amounting to a reduction of over 3 million hours of 
illumination per year. Unfortunately the way we account to our energy supplier 
means that this improvement is not taken into account when calculating our bills.  

 

24. The City of York Council’s energy bills do not take into account how many lamp 
posts we have; in part due to the lack of thorough data held by the authority. The 
authority is currently being charged by the energy supplier based on the length of 
our road network rather than the number of lamps in the authority.  Whilst this is not 
usual, it disadvantages the city and serves as a disincentive to progress on energy 
efficiency.  

 

25. Presently we are also unable to submit  data regarding the energy efficiency of the 
lamps fitted to the energy supplier,  nor have they been appraised of the fact that 
the authority has installed energy efficient switching equipment.  

 

26. The present patchy methodology for recording and assessing street lamp numbers 
and performance may well have resulted in the authority paying considerably more 
to the electricity company than we need to simply because we are not declaring 
what lamps we are using. Other Local Authorities have found that information 
gathered from an accurate audit  of stock submitted to the energy supplier along 
with accurate information on kilo watt hours of energy usage can generate further 
savings of around 5%.   

 

Possible Recommendations:  

4. Street Lighting Officers should complete the audit and data base 
detailing lamp stock in line with best practice and the ‘whole life’ 
details outlined at paragraph 20 as a matter of urgency prior to 
renegotiating the electricity contract this year.  

 

Page 14



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

5. Upon completion of Audit, Street Lighting Officers should prepare a 
lamp number reduction and replacement strategy for submission to the 
Executive.  

 

Alternative Models 
  

27. During the course of the Scrutiny Board 
Members also considered alternative 
street lighting models. Hull and Kirklees 
Metropolitan Borough Council (KMBC) 
now use a limited number of ‘stand 
alone’ solar electricity lamp installations. 
Those illustrated are part of a group of 
four Solar Street lights being  trialled  in 
KMBC’s Newsome Ward.  

 

28. The installations at Newsome have been well received by the neighbourhood as 
part of a broader PV and solar initiative. The installations have the benefit of light 
generation even during power cuts and the offsetting of installation costs against  
their useful life span. The lamps have suffered no vandalism which is often a matter 
of concern to authorities considering them.   The lamps are a good means of 
providing illumination in non-grid netted areas.  

 

29. The following disadvantages were also noted in considering this technology, the 
luminosity of the lamps is presently poorer than that of grid netted sodium or metal 
halide lighting, it should be noted however that industry is rapidl
[...]
consider the use of PV powered ‘stand 
alone’ systems or community netted systems installations for areas of 
the authority without grid netting requiring lighting. Officers should in 
this instance consider whole life costs of installation, including 
offsetting the installation costs against savings made from electricity 
billing during the systems life.  

 

 

Championing, Managing and Monitoring Continuous Improvement  
 

32. During evidence gathering for the ‘Street Lighting’ topic Members requested that the 
Street lighting section of the Yorkshire and Humber Assembly Elected Member 
Energy Champions Questionnaire be completed; see Annex A. Scrutiny at the City 
of York Council was instrumental in supporting the Assembly’s production of the 
questionnaire and fully supports the initiative which aims to engender a better 
understanding and application of best practice region wide.   

   
33. The City of York Council appointed Cllr. Christian Vassie as its Elected Member 

Energy Champion at Full Council 25th May 2006. As a result of this Scrutiny the 
Board hope that the initial responses to the Street Lighting questionnaire will see 
significant improvement over the next year. In addition to recording possible 
financial savings through Gershon and CO2 savings within EMAS it is proposed that 
updated versions of the full questionnaire be presented to the City of York Council 
Executive and Regional Assembly Energy on a six monthly basis to support 
monitoring of improvements.  

 

Possible Recommendations:  

8. That as a matter of urgency the Elected Member Energy Champion 
present a first version of the Regional Assemblies questionnaire to the 
next Full Council and thereafter the Regional Assembly,  as a record of 
the authorities position across all sectors to date.  

 

9. That the Elected Member Energy Champion present six monthly 
updates of the Regional Assemblies questionnaire to Full Council and 
thereafter the Regional Assembly,  as a record o
[...]
 What is the electricity consumption for street lighting over the last 3 years so 

we can assess trends? 
 
We have no accurate figure aver the last three years as invoices were paid based 
on unmetered agreed rates, and these figures were incorrect. 

 Contact Officer telephone/email Ricky Watson Engineer (Projects) - Street Lighting 
   

4. What percentage of electricity for streetlights is purchased from a green 
tariff? 
 

I do not know, as all energy is purchased through N-Power. Nb see opening 
paragraphs of the report  

 Contact Officer telephone/email Ricky Watson Engineer (Projects) - Street Lighting  
  

5.  Have you any policies to address the growth in streetlight numbers due to 
development? 
 
None other than the have to conform to current standards, and all schemes must be 
approved by myself (both design wise and materials wise). 

 Contact Officer telephone/email Ricky Watson Engineer (Projects) - Street Lighting 
   

Page 23



FINAL DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION  

Compiled by R. Sherratt   

 
Street Lighting  

(Cabinet Energy Champions Questionnaire)  
 

6.  Does the Council have a rolling programme or policy for replacing lighting 
fixtures and if so what is this? 
 
 We have a basic capital fund for the replacement of structurally unsound 
equipment; all other improvements are paid for via the Wards. Ricky Watson 
Engineer (Projects) - Street Lighting   
 
This has the potential to affect all wards.  All ward committees from time to time will 
consider the installation of new street lighting schemes through the ward committee 
budget process.  It should be noted that the reason that ward committees fund these 
schemes is due to the lack of funding with DEDS for this.  The work is 
commissioned and implemented by Ray Chaplin’s consultancy team utilised 
external contractors.  I am not sure that  members of the public consider the issues 
within the proposed topic when they suggest street lighting schemes.  They mainly 
do this from a community
[...]
 to whether to 
progress your topic and invite you to attend 

 

• If Members would like you to speak in support of your topic at such meetings you will 
be notified and supported through the process by a Scrutiny Officer  

 

• If you do not wish to speak you do not have to; your choice will not influence fair 
consideration of your topic.  

 
Please return this form to the address below or send it by email.  If you want any more 
information about Scrutiny or submitting a new topic for consideration then please 
contact the Scrutiny Team. 

Page 29



 
By Writing to: 
 
The Scrutiny Services Team  
C/o The Guildhall           
York 
YO1 9QN   
 
______________________________ 

  Or Email:  Scrutiny.services@york.gov.uk 
 
  Or Phone: 01904 552038 

For Scrutiny Administration Only  

 
Topic Identity Number  
 

  

Date Received  
 

  

SC1- date sent 

Page 30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Final Report: Street Lighting - Strategic Management & Procurement to Reduce Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Emissions and Waste
	Annex A
	Annex Aa
	Annex Ab




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING SUSTAINABLE STREET LIGHTING SCRUTINY 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 JUNE 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LANCELOTT (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
MOORE, VASSIE AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS POTTER AND M WAUDBY 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Environment & 

Sustainability Scrutiny Board held on 8 March 2006 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Draft Final Report: Street Lighting - Strategic Management & 
Procurement to Reduce Carbon Dioxide (CO2) Emissions and Waste  
 
Members considered the draft final report of the former Environment & 
Sustainability Scrutiny Board, which presented their research and findings 
regarding approaches local authorities might take to delivering more 
sustainable street lighting, and agreed, subject to amendments, its 
submission to the Scrutiny Management Committee, in line with their 
decision to complete outstanding scrutiny topics as a matter of urgency. 
 
A revised version of the draft final report, which set out changes that had 
been agreed following consultation with officers in the Directorate of City 
Strategy, had been circulated to Members.  
 
RESOLVED: That it be agreed that the revised report be submitted to 

Scrutiny Management Committee, in line with their decision 
to complete outstanding scrutiny topics as a matter of 
urgency, subject to the correction of typographical and 
grammatical points and the following amendments: 

 
 (i) To paragraph 9, to indicate that York paid £80k more 

per annum than Wigan; 



 
 (ii) To paragraph 10, to rephrase the first sentence to 

read, “There is potential to get a better deal than we 
have at present from electricity suppliers for all our 
street lighting, and such a change, including partial or 
full renewable energy sourcing, could generate 
substantial savings both in cost and carbon 
emissions”; 

 
(iii) To paragraph 13, to rephrase the final sentence to 

read, “At Wigan where all street lighting is powered by 
wind power on a ‘green power’ deal the authority has 
wiped 5.4 million kilos of CO2 emissions from the 
authority’s slate.  It should be the aim of the City of 
York Council to achieve a comparable result”, and to 
convert the measurement therein from kilos to tonnes; 

 
(iv) To recommendation 2, to read, “Street Lighting and 

Finance Officers ensure that the cashable and non-
cashable energy and financial savings are reported in 
Gershon Efficiencies responses, ring fenced and 
invested in increasingly sustainable street lighting 
stock”; 

 
(v) To paragraph 16, to read, “Planned replacement of the 

old mercury vapour lamps would improve the 
authority’s approach to social inclusion and equalities 
and would also bring both energy savings and reduced 
recycling issues”; 

 
(vi) To paragraph 18, to make reference to a motion 

passed by Full Council and a report considered at an 
Executive Member and Advisory Panel (EMAP) 
meeting on light pollution; 

 
(vii) To paragraph 20, to delete the word, “(Philips)”; 

 
(viii) To paragraph 22, to rephrase the first sentence to 

read, “To assure future best practice at the authority 
the database and street lighting strategy should 
provide the following audit detail enabling whole life 
costings for each lamp by stock type, ie;” and to 
reword point b) to read, “financial unit cost” and point 
c) to begin, “environmental unit cost,…”; 

 
(ix) To paragraph 24, to rephrase the first sentence to 

read, “Around 90% of the City of York Council’s street 
lights use electronic control gear to switch lamps on 
and off.  This is much more efficient than the old 
Cadmium Sulphide photo cells that used to be 
routinely used to switch lamps on and off”; 

 



(x) To recommendation 5, to read, “Upon completion of 
Audit, Street Lighting Officers should prepare a street 
lighting strategy for submission to the Executive”; 

 
(xi) To recommendation 7, to read, “Street Lighting 

Officers should recommend the use of PV powered 
‘stand alone’ systems and other sustainable systems 
as the technologies improve or community netted 
systems installations for areas of the authority without 
grid netting requiring lighting.  Officers should in this 
instance consider whole life costs of installation, 
including offsetting the installation costs against 
savings made from electricity billing during the 
systems life.  The position on using PV and other 
advances to sustainable technology should be 
included in the annual highways report”; 

 
(xii) To add a further recommendation, between 

recommendations 7 and 8, to read, “That the Sub-
Committee considering the final report of the former 
Planning and Transport Scrutiny Board regarding 
sustainable development be requested to include a 
recommendation to developers, in the form of an 
amendment to the Supplementary Planning Guidance 
(SPG), that all new or significantly refurbished 
developments should incorporate sustainable street 
lighting”; 

 
(xiii) To recommendation 9, to read, “That the Elected 

Member Energy Champion present a first version of 
the Regional Assemblies questionnaire to the October 
2006 Council meeting and thereafter the Regional 
Assembly, as a record of the authority’s position 
across all sectors to date”; 

 
(xiv) To Annex A, to remove officers’ names throughout and 

delete the words “Nb see opening paragraphs of the 
report” from point 4; 

 
(xv) To Annex C, to indicate that DfT stands for 

Department for Transport. 
 
REASON: To facilitate completion of the former Environment & 

Sustainability Scrutiny Board’s outstanding work. 
 
 
 
M LANCELOTT 
Chair 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm. 
  


